RESOLUTION NO. 2, 2023

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE UPDATE OF THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN OF THE HAMILTON COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND DELCARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 3734, Ohio Revised Code (the "Act"), the Hamilton County Solid Waste Management District Policy Committee (the "Policy Committee") has adopted an update of the solid waste management plan (the "Plan Update") for the Hamilton County Solid Waste Management District ("the solid waste district"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the Board of County Commissioners in the District, and the legislative authority of each municipal corporation or township under the jurisdiction of the District, must approve or disapprove the Plan Update by ordinance or resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Village of St. Bernard has reviewed the Plan Update and has determined that the Plan Update is in the best interests of the Village and Hamilton County; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO:

SECTION 1: <u>Approval of the Plan Update</u>. The Council hereby approves the Hamilton County Plan Update.

SECTION 2: <u>Compliance with Open Meetings Law.</u> It is hereby certified that all formal actions of the council of the Village of St. Bernard relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the council of the Village of St. Bernard and that all deliberations of the Village council were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22, Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3: <u>Emergency</u>. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and welfare of the Village of St. Bernard; the reason for the emergency being the need to comply with statutory provisions and to proceed with solid waste management policies without delay in order to properly serve the Village of St. Bernard. Therefore, this Resolution shall take effect immediately by and upon its passage, and the approval of two-thirds of the members of said Council. However, this Ordinance shall take effect on the earliest date provided by law if approved by no more than the majority of the members of Council and in that event the emergency provisions herein are set at naught.

SECTION 4: Forwarding of Resolution. The Clerk is hereby directed to promptly deliver, or cause to be delivered, a copy of this Resolution to the Hamilton County Solid Waste Management District.

Passed this 25th day of May	, 2023.
0	Steve astrach
ATTEST, Stu	President of Council
Clerk of Council	ORIGINAL

Resolution No. 2, 2023 Page 2

Approved this 25th day of	May, 2023.
	Mayor

I, CAROLINE STEGMAN, CLERK OF COUNCIL, VILLAGE OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF OHIO, DO HEREBY testify that the publication of Resolution No. 2, 2023, was made by posting true copies of the same in the most public places designated by Council: City Hall, Vine Street and Washington Avenue; for a period of fifteen (15) days or more commencing 1009, 2500, 2023.

ATTEST: In DATE M Clerk of Courcil may 202 IM Approved as to form Date Director of